



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RCS CREDITOR TRUST,

Plaintiff,

v.

NICHOLAS S. SCHORSCH, et al.,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 2017-0178-SG

**PLAINTIFF'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE ARC
PARTIES' SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

OF COUNSEL:

ASHBY & GEDDES, P.A.

John P. Coffey
Gregory A. Horowitz
Jeffrey S. Trachtman

Philip Trainer, Jr. (#2788)
Marie M. Degnan (#5602)
500 Delaware Avenue
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington DE 19899
(302) 654-1888

KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS &
FRANKEL

1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
Telephone: (212) 715-9100
Facsimile: (212) 715-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: February 12, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. AIDING AND ABETTING IS VALIDLY PLED IN THE ALTERNATIVE FOR ALL SURVIVING BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS	7
II. UNJUST ENRICHMENT AND CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST ARE VALID REMEDIES THAT PREVENT SHELTERING OF ILL-GOTTEN GAINS	10
A. The Complaint States a Claim for Unjust Enrichment	10
1. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Based on Pre-Existing Fiduciary Duties and Is Not Precluded By Contracts That Themselves Resulted from a Breach of Duty.....	12
2. The Unjust Enrichment Claim is Based on Quantifiable Profits Under Specific Contracts	13
3. It Matters Not Whether the Advisor Defendants “Earned” their Fees; Plaintiff Seeks Ill-Obtained <i>Profits</i>	14
4. Principles of Justice and Equity Support the Unjust Enrichment Claim	15
B. Constructive Trust is a Valid and Appropriate Remedy	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. JWH Special Circumstance LLC</i> , 959 A.2d 1096 (Del. Ch. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Wallace ex. rel. Cencom Cable Income Partners II, L.P. v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999)	9
<i>Kuroda v. SPJS Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , 971 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)	12
<i>Nash v. Schock</i> , No. 14721-NC, 1998 WL 474161 (Del. Ch. July 23, 1998)	16, 17
<i>In re Nine Sys. Corp. S'holders. Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A. 3940-VCN, 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2014)	9
<i>RBC Capital Mkts., LLC v. Jervis</i> , 129 A.3d 816 (Del. 2015)	7
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)	<i>passim</i>

The RCS Creditor Trust (the “Trust”), by and through its attorneys, Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP and Ashby & Geddes, respectfully submits this Opposition to the ARC Parties’¹ Supplemental Memorandum of Law in Support of Their Motion to Dismiss the Verified Complaint (“Def. Supp. Br.”, addressed to the “Complaint”) in response to the Court’s invitation in its November 30, 2017 Memorandum Opinion (the “Opinion” or “Op.”) (D.I. 61).
